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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Marion Butler (Complainant or Ms. Butler) filed on November 15, 2015, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Eranda Vero issued on October 28, 2015, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Replies to Exceptions were filed by Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or the Company) on November 24, 2015.  For the reasons discussed below, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, which dismisses the Complaint.

History of the Proceeding

		On January 17, 2015, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) [footnoteRef:1] against PGW alleging that there were incorrect charges on her gas bills.  For relief, the Complainant requested that the Commission investigate and resolve her dispute with PGW.  Complaint at 2-3. [1: 	This Complaint is a timely appeal of a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) informal decision at BCS Case No. 3247362, dated December 15, 2014.  It should be noted that the BCS Case No. 324362 in the ALJ’s Initial Decision is missing a number.  I.D. at 1.  The correct BCS Case No. is 3247362.] 


		On February 23, 2015, PGW filed an Answer to the Complaint in which it denied the material allegations contained in the Complaint.  Answer at 1-2.

On April 20, 2015, a hearing was held in this matter.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  The Complainant offered one exhibit that was admitted into the record.  PGW was represented by its counsel who presented the testimony of one witness and offered seven exhibits which were admitted into the record.  The record contains an eighty-six page transcript and eight exhibits.  The record was closed on May 20, 2015.[footnoteRef:2] [2: 	According to the ALJ, the Complainant submitted numerous documents to the ALJ after the record was closed on May 20, 2015.  The ALJ stated that she neither included nor considered this information as part of the record or in her Initial Decision.  I.D. at 2.] 


		In her Initial Decision, issued on October 28, 2015, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint.  I.D. at 13.  As noted, supra, the Complainant filed Exceptions on November 15, 2015.  PGW filed Replies to Exceptions on November 24, 2015.  On November 27, 2015, the Complainant filed a Response to the Replies to Exceptions.[footnoteRef:3]  For the reasons stated below, we will deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision as discussed herein. [3: 	In regard to Formal Proceedings, our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.533 and 5.535 allow for the filing of Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions when an ALJ issues an Initial Decision.  However, there is no provision in our Regulations that allows a party to file a Response to Replies to Exceptions.  Consequently, we will not consider the Complainant’s Response to the Replies to Exceptions.  ] 


Background

		The Complainant currently resides at 7200 Merion Trace, Apartment D214, Upper Darby, Pennsylvania, and currently is not a PGW customer.  Tr. at 7.  However, the Complainant was a PGW customer when she owned a three-story rowhome at 5353 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, PA (Spruce Street Service Address) from June 2010 to February 6, 2014.  Tr. at 8, 17 and 50.  The Complainant averred that the property was sold by her mortgage company, JP Morgan, and the settlement occurred on February 6, 2014.  The Complainant contended that although she vacated the Spruce Street Service Address in December 2013, she did not call PGW to shut off service to the property because she was not sure of the final settlement date.  Although the Complainant acknowledged that settlement on the sale of the property did not occur until February 2014, she asserted that she is not responsible for gas usage at the property after December 2013.  Although the Complainant did not provide a written contract or agreement with the new owners regarding the charges at the Spruce Street Service Address, she argued that the new owners of the property should be held liable for gas service to the property after December 2013.  Tr. at 51-55.   The Complainant also averred she should not be held responsible for any bills after April 2014 for the Spruce Street Service Address.[footnoteRef:4]  Tr. at 31. [4: 	The Complainant initially testified that in April 2013, JP Morgan, the lender for the Spruce Street Service Address issued a Preacipe absolving her from being responsible for any future bills related to that property.  I.D. at 7, citing Tr. at 18.  However, during cross examination, she admitted that the date of the said document is actually April 18, 2014, and that it indicates the end of the foreclosure action of JP Morgan against her.  I.D. at 7, citing Tr. at 27, 30-31; Complainant Exh. 1. Ms. Butler stated that she did not receive the Preacipe from the lender until after the house was sold.  I.D. at 7, citing Tr. at 18] 


		Furthermore, the Complainant indicated that after she left the Spruce Street Service Address, she signed a lease for the property at 5654 Diamond Street, Philadelphia, PA (Diamond Street Service Address), where she lived on the second floor of the apartment building and again became a gas customer of PGW on February 25, 2015.  Tr. at 50 and 61; PGW Exh. 1.  The Complainant claimed she lived at the Diamond Street Service Address from February 2014 to June 2014.  According to the Complainant, during this period she barely had heat in her apartment and requested that PGW investigate the apartment for foreign load.  Tr. at 19 and 51; PGW Exh.1.  Although the Complainant occupied three rooms at the apartment, she believes the $56.00 monthly bill she received from PGW was too high.  

		PGW, on the other hand, averred that the Complainant established gas service at the Spruce Street Service Address on March 18, 2010.  PGW asserted that on December 1, 2010, the Complainant initiated a high bill dispute after she received a bill for $138.99 for gas usage.  According to PGW, the case was closed after investigations revealed the bill was correct as rendered.  On May 24, 2013, the Complainant instructed PGW to turn off her gas service at the Spruce Street Service Address.  Tr. at 47- 49; PGW Exh. 1.  On October 29, 2013, at the request of the Complainant, gas service at the Spruce Street Service Address was again turned on.  Tr. at 49-50; PGW Exh. 1.  However, on February 6, 2014, which was the settlement date for the sale of the property at the Spruce Street Service Address, PGW averred that it removed the Complainant’s name from gas service.  Tr. at 50; PGW Exh. 1.  According to PGW, although, the Complainant claimed she stopped residing at the property months before the settlement date, she never called to remove her name from the gas service.  Tr. at 51-52; PGW Exh. 1.  On February 21, 2014, PGW sent the Complainant a final bill for the Spruce Street Service Address in the amount of $189.64, but she did not pay the total amount on the bill.  Tr. at 60.  According to PGW, on May 14, 2014, it transferred the outstanding balance of $167.48 to the Complainant’s Diamond Street Service Address account.  Id.

		Furthermore, PGW averred that on February 25, 2014, the Complainant requested service at the Diamond Street Service Address.  Tr. at 50, PGW Exh.1.  PGW asserted that on April 16, 2014, the Complainant called regarding foreign load and/or meter switch at her apartment and requested an investigation.  PGW indicated that on April 28, 2014, a technician visited the apartment building and conducted a trace of the Complainant’s meter and gas line.  The technician found no foreign load and/or meter switch and the case was closed on May 14, 2014.  Tr. at 51-53; PGW Exh. 1.  According to PGW, on June 11, 2014, the Complainant requested that her gas service be turned off, and, accordingly, PGW turned off the Complainant’s gas service on June 19, 2014.  Tr. at 54-55; PGW Exh. 1.  PGW averred that the Complainant’s current outstanding balance is $263.36, including the $167.48 that was transferred from her Spruce Street Service Address.  Tr. at 58 and 65.

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that PGW is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by PGW.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to PGW.  If the evidence presented by PGW is of co‑equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of PGW.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

The burden of proof for “high bill” complaints has been explained in Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. P.U.C. 98 (1980), and its progeny.  In Waldron, the Commission adopted the Michigan Public Service Commission’s policy annunciated in Hallifax v. O & A Electric Co-Op, Case No. U-5825, May 1979, which stated that, while the accuracy of the meter is an important factor in resolving billing disputes, it is not the sole criterion.  The Commission stated that it will also consider the following factors: the billing history of the complainant; any change in the number of occupants residing at the household; the potential for energy utilization; and any other relevant facts or circumstances that are brought to light during the complaint proceeding.  Waldron at 100.

The Commission explained the burden of proof set forth in Waldron as follows: 

[T]he Waldron Rule allows a complainant to establish a prima facie case in a “high bill” complaint by showing that the disputed bill is abnormally high when compared to prior usage patterns and his or her pattern of usage has not changed or by providing other relevant evidence showing that the disputed bill is unreasonably high.  In evaluating a “high bill” complaint, the Commission may consider such evidence as “the billing history of the account, any change in usage patterns (such as a change in the number of occupants residing in the household or potential energy utilization), and any other relevant facts or circumstances that come to light during the proceeding.”


Nehemiah B. Thomas v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2010-2187197 (Order entered November 15, 2011) (internal citation omitted) at 5.

ALJ’s Initial Decision

		ALJ Vero made thirty Findings of Fact and reached six Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-5, 12.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

		In discussing this case, the ALJ addressed the following two aspects: (1) the Complainant’s claim regarding the Spruce Street Service Address; and (2) the Complainant’s claim regarding the Diamond Street Service Address.   I.D. at 10-11.

		With regard to the Complainant’s contention concerning the Spruce Street Service Address, the ALJ explained that although the Complainant averred she should not be held liable for gas services provided at this address after April 2014, the record clearly indicated that the Complainant’s name was removed from service on February 6, 2014, which was also the date the closing settlement for the sale of the property occurred.  The ALJ clarified that PGW only billed the Complainant for gas service up to February 6, 2014, stating that nothing in the record indicated that the Complainant was billed after April 2014.[footnoteRef:5]  I.D. at 10, citing Tr. at 50; PGW Exh. 1.  The ALJ, therefore, dismissed the Complaint concerning the Spruce Street Service Address because the Complainant failed to carry her burden of proof that PGW violated the Code or a Commission Regulation or Order.  I.D. at 10. [5: 	The ALJ found that PGW transferred the Complainant’s outstanding balance of $167.48 from her Spruce Street Service Address to her account at the Diamond Street Service Address on May 14, 2014.  I.D. at 10, citing Tr. at 60; PGW Exh. 2.] 


		With regard to the Complainant’s contention concerning the Diamond Street Service Address that PGW failed to provide her with adequate and reliable service because it was unable to find out why she was not receiving the amount of heat she thought she should receive, the ALJ found that PGW addressed the Complainant’s concerns in a timely fashion.  The ALJ noted that on April 16, 2014, Ms. Butler requested that the Company inspect her gas meter because she suspected foreign load on her gas line and/or a meter switch.  In response, on April 28, 2014, PGW’s technician visited the Diamond Street Service Address, traced the Complainant’s meter and gas line, and determined that the correct meter was serving the Complainant’s apartment and that there was no foreign load on the Complainant’s meter.  Id. at 11. 

		With regard to the Complainant’s claim that she barely received gas heat during the four months she resided at the Diamond Street Service Address, the ALJ noted that the record shows that the Complainant received gas at the property and had hot water from a gas water heater at the apartment during the time in question.[footnoteRef:6]  The ALJ explained that other than the Complainant’s mere assertions that she did not receive any or much heat at the property, the Complainant failed to provide any additional evidence to rebut PGW’s evidence.  The ALJ posited that no matter how honest or strong the Complainant’s assertions were, she still needed to support her claims with evidence.  The ALJ specifically noted that mere, bald assertions, personal opinions or perceptions do not constitute enough evidence to bolster a claim.[footnoteRef:7]  For these reasons, the ALJ found the Complainant failed to carry her burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that PGW violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by failing to provide her with reasonable or adequate service. [footnoteRef:8]  Id. [6: 	There was also a thermostat in the Complainant’s three-room apartment that was kept at 68° F.  I.D. at 11.]  [7: 		I.D. at 11, citing Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh, 516 Pa. 75, 532 A.2d 12 (1987); Cuthbert v. City of Philadelphia, 417 Pa. 610, 209 A.2d 261 (1965); and B & K Inc. v. Commonwealth Department of Highways, 398 Pa. 518, 159 A.2d 206 (1960).]  [8: 	Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, states as follows:

§1501.  Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission. ] 


Consistent with all of the above reasons, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint in its entirety, stating that the Complainant failed to meet her burden of proof regarding her claims.  Id. at 13. 

Exceptions and Replies

We note at the outset that the Exceptions of the Complainant are not in strict compliance with Section 5.533(b) of our Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), which provides that:

(b) Each exception must be numbered and identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and cite relevant pages of the decision.  Supporting reasons for the exceptions shall follow each specific exception.

Nevertheless, particularly because the Complainant is appearing pro se, we will accept the Exceptions as filed pursuant to Section 1.2(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a), in order to secure a just, speedy and inexpensive determination.

Any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

In her Exceptions, the Complainant comments and lists several phrases and/or questions regarding specific portions of the Initial Decision to which she is objecting.  The Complainant cites to certain Findings of Fact and page numbers of the Initial Decision but does not appear to provide any rationale why she is objecting to certain aspects of the Initial Decision.  Further, the Complainant reiterates her strong dissatisfaction with the ALJ’s finding that PGW’s technician investigated and found that there was no foreign load on the Complainant’s meter.  Exc. at 1-5.  

In its Replies to Exceptions, PGW contends that the Complainant’s Exceptions fail to point to any significant evidence of record that was overlooked.  PGW also argues that the Exceptions fail to demonstrate that the ALJ’s conclusions in the Initial Decision were not supported by the evidence on record.  Further, PGW avers that the ALJ’s findings and conclusions regarding gas service at the Spruce Street Service Address and Diamond Street Service Address were supported by substantial evidence.  PGW reiterates the ALJ’s finding that the Complainant’s assertions, which she repeats in her Exceptions, that she did not receive gas heat during the four months she resided at the Diamond Street Service Address do not constitute evidence to support her claim against PGW and are mere bald assertions, personal opinions or perceptions that do not constitute evidence to bolster her claim.  R. Exc. at 2-3, citing Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections, supra.  For these reasons, PGW requests that the Exceptions be denied.

Disposition

Upon consideration of the record in this proceeding, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  The Complainant testified at the hearing that she should not be held responsible for any charges for service at the Spruce Street Service Address after April 2014.  Tr. at 31 and 51-55.  The Complainant also alleged that her gas bill at the Diamond Street Service Address was too high and that she barely received gas when she resided at the apartment building at that address.  Tr. at 33.

Notwithstanding the Complainant’s arguments, the record in this proceeding does not support her claims or allegations.  With regard to the Spruce Street Service Address, the record indicates that contrary to the Complainant’s claim, PGW removed the Complainant’s name from gas service on February 6, 2014, which was the date when the property was sold.  There is nothing in the record that indicates the Complainant was charged for gas service at the Spruce Street Service Address after April 2014.  Furthermore, PGW’s witness testified that although the Complainant vacated the Spruce Street Service address prior to February 6, 2014, she never contacted the Company to request that her gas service be discontinued at the Spruce Street Service Address.  Moreover, the Complainant’s testimony on this matter is consistent with PGW’s witness.  The Complainant confirmed in her testimony that although she vacated the property in December 2013, she never contacted PGW to request that the gas service at the property be shut off because she was not sure of the final settlement date.  Tr. at 50-54; PGW Exh. 1.  In this regard, PGW did nothing wrong by continuing to bill the Spruce Street Service Address because the Complainant never requested that her gas service be shut off when she vacated the property or after the final settlement date.  Furthermore, the record indicates that PGW properly sent a final bill in the amount of $189.64 to the Complainant on February 21, 2014, see PGW Exh. 1, and there is nothing in the record that indicates that PGW billed the Complainant for gas service after April 2014.  For these reasons, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions concerning this issue. 

With regard to the Complainant’s high bill claim at the Diamond Street Service Address and her concern that there may be foreign load on her gas line and/or a possible meter switch, our review of the record indicates that PGW timely and properly investigated this matter on April 28, 2014.  As explained by the ALJ in her Initial Decision, the Complainant contacted PGW on April 16, 2014, requesting that the Company inspect her gas meter because she suspected foreign load on her gas line and/or a meter switch.  On April 22, 2014, PGW scheduled an appointment to visit the apartment building.  On April 24, 2014, the Complainant contacted PGW seeking to reschedule the appointment.  PGW’s technician visited the property and traced the Complainant’s meter and gas line on April 28, 2014, and found that the correct meter was serving the Complainant’s apartment and there was no foreign load encumbering the Complainant’s gas line.  I.D. at 11; Tr. at 52-53; PGW Exh.1.  Furthermore, the Complainant herself testified that PGW’s technician showed her two gas meters located in the basement of the apartment building.  The Complainant testified that PGW’s technician explained to her that one of the meters served the first floor of the building while the second meter served the Complainant’s apartment on the second floor.  Tr. at 35-36.  In light of the foregoing discussion, we find no merit in the Complainant’s allegations of foreign load and/or of the possibility that her meter may have been switched.

With regard to the Complainant’s averments that she barely received any heat in the four months she lived at the apartment, the record shows that the thermostat in the Complainant’s three-room apartment was kept at a constant 68° F and that in addition to using gas heat, the Complainant had a gas stove, which she claims she never used, and a gas water heater while she resided at the apartment.  Tr. at 15-16.  The record shows that the Complainant’s first gas bill at the apartment was in the amount of $56.00.  Nevertheless, the Complainant considered that gas bill too high for the three rooms she occupied in the apartment building.  Tr. at 33.  Our review of the record indicates that other than her repeated assertions that she was receiving little or no heat in her apartment, there is no evidence that the Complainant provided that otherwise supports her claim.  For this reason, we agree with the ALJ that the Complainant failed to meet her burden of proof because mere bald assertions, personal opinions or perceptions do not support the basis for a decision.  I.D. at 7.  As such, we will deny the Complainant’s Exceptions on this matter.

		In light of the above, we concur with the ALJ’s Initial Decision to dismiss the Complaint based on the Complainant’s failure to carry her burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that PGW violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 or failed to provide her with reasonable or adequate service.

Conclusion

Based on our review of the Exceptions, the Initial Decision, and the record in this proceeding, we shall deny the Exceptions of Marion Butler and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision that dismisses the Complaint; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Marion Butler, filed on November 15, 2015, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero, issued October 28, 2015, is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

1. That the Formal Complaint filed by Marion Butler on January 17, 2015, against Philadelphia Gas Works, is dismissed in its entirety, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

1. That the proceeding at this docket be marked closed.


[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,




Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: April 21, 2016
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